## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CTB IP, Inc.		03/27/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CTB, Inc.
Street Address:	State Road 15 North
City:	Milford
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46542
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: INDIANA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77468260	MEYER ENERGY MISER
Registration Number:	1959932	DUSTMASTER
Registration Number:	1100667	ENERGY MISER
Registration Number:	3048553	MEYER
Registration Number:	1104721	MOISTURE EQUALIZER
Registration Number:	2062329	QUANTUM
Registration Number:	1945164	STACO
Registration Number:	2821262	SUPER-AIR
Registration Number:	1105575	SUPERB
Registration Number:	3476506	SUPERB ENERGY MISER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-641-1600

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004008 FRAME: 0308

77468260

CH \$265,00

900136712

Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	smedgansis@hdp.com Michael E. Hilton 5445 Corporate Drive Troy, MICHIGAN 48098			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michael E. Hilton		
Signature:		/MEH33509/		
Date:		06/19/2009		
Total Attachments: 3 source=CTB-IP-Inc-to-CTB-Inc-Assignment-Trademarks#page1.tif source=CTB-IP-Inc-to-CTB-Inc-Assignment-Trademarks#page2.tif source=CTB-IP-Inc-to-CTB-Inc-Assignment-Trademarks#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004008 FRAME: 0309

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, CTB IP, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of

business at 300 Delaware Ave., 9th Floor, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, the United

States of America (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") owns all right, title and interest in and to

the marks and/or tradenames listed on the attached Schedule A, incorporated by reference

herein, which marks and/or tradenames shall be collectively referred to as the "Marks".

WHEREAS, CTB, INC., an Indiana corporation, having a principal place of

business at State Road 15 North, Milford, Indiana 46542, the United States of America

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all rights in and to said Marks

throughout the world.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto said

ASSIGNEE, and its successors in interest, all rights, title and interest in and to the said

Marks throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized

thereby, and all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past

infringement of any of the Marks or injury to said goodwill, and the right to sue for and

recover the same in ASSIGNEE's own name.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees that, in the event ASSIGNEE or its legal

representatives, successors and/or assigns advises that action to procure, maintain,

enforce and/or defend any of the Marks is necessary and/or desirable, ASSIGNOR shall

sign all papers and documents and otherwise do all acts reasonable, necessary and

desirable in connection therewith at the cost and expense of ASSIGNEE, its legal

representatives, successors and/or assigns.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004008 FRAME: 0310

ASSIGNOR shall execute whatever documents are necessary and/or useful to vest ASSIGNEE's right in and to any of the Marks as requested by and at the cost and expense of ASSIGNEE its legal representatives, successors and/or assigns. ASSIGNOR hereby appoints ASSIGNEE attorney-of-fact for executing such documents.

expense of ASSIGNEE its legal representatives, successors and/or assigns. ASSIGNOR hereby appoints ASSIGNEE attorney-of-fact for executing such documents. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed this 27 day of "ASSIGNOR" CTB IP, INC. Vice President and Chief Financial Officer State of DELAWARE ) ss.

County of NEW CASTLE ) On this 27<sup>TH</sup> day of MARCH , 2009, before me personally appeared the foregoing individuals, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth. Notary Public, NEW CASTLE County, State of DELAWARE My Commission Expires: 9/3/12

# **SCHEDULE A**

<u>Marks</u>	Application No.	Registration No.
DUSTMASTER	74/596217	1959932
ENERGY MISER	73/158539	1100667
MEYER	78/283821	3048553
MEYER ENERGY MISER	77/468260	
MOISTURE EQUALIZER	73/158470	1104721
QUANTUM	75/054632	2062329
STACO	74/545402	1945164
SUPER-AIR	78/215998	2821262
SUPERB	73/158538	1105575
SUPERB ENERGY MISER	77/378601	3476506

**RECORDED: 06/19/2009** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004008 FRAME: 0312